Grievance Committee Case Studies
Instructions:  Read the following case studies and, acting as a grievance committee, discuss the questions following each case with your tablemates to determine the best answer for each question.
Case Study #1
REALTOR® nonprincipal Ann is affiliated with REALTOR® principal Amy.  Ann files an ethics complaint against REALTOR® principal John of John Realty.  In the ethics complaint, REALTOR® Ann alleges that REALTOR® John, the listing broker, has violated Article 16 because he wrote a successful offer for a single-family home for Ann’s buyer clients.  Ann alleges that John took action inconsistent with her exclusive agency relationship.
REALTOR® Ann also files an arbitration request against REALTOR® John and his firm, stating that John and/or his company should pay her the cooperating broker’s portion of the commission, totaling $18,000, because she procured the buyers for the property in question.  REALTOR® Ann explains in her ethics complaint and arbitration request that she found the home advertised by John in a newspaper.  Ann states that she showed the property to her clients, who had a signed buyer broker’s agreement with her, and she wrote the first offer on the property, which was not accepted.

In her narrative, REALTOR® Ann explains that the property never appeared in the MLS.  She alleges that REALTOR® John violated Section 1 of the association’s MLS rules, which state that “[l]istings of single-family homes, taken by participants on an exclusive-right-to-sell or exclusive agency basis shall be delivered to the multiple listing service within 48 hours after all necessary signatures of the sellers have been obtained.” 
In addition to violating the MLS rule, Ann insists that REALTOR® John did everything he could to cut her out of the deal, and that now he is trying to get away with not paying her, as the successful cooperating broker, by personally filing for Chapter 7 bankruptcy.  She suggests to the association that it should expedite processing the ethics complaint and arbitration request because of REALTOR® John’s pending, personal bankruptcy.  Ann provides the board with copies of correspondence between her and REALTOR® John, in which John says he will not pay her and that he filed for bankruptcy on July 24, 2010.  He also includes the case number and other correspondence from the bankruptcy court verifying that he has, indeed, filed for bankruptcy.
Case Study #1 Questions
1.
Does REALTOR® Ann have the ability to invoke arbitration?

A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  As a nonprincipal, REALTOR® Ann has no standing to invoke arbitration.  Article 17 provides, in part, that only REALTOR® principals associated with different firms may arbitrate contractual disputes arising out of their relationship as REALTORS®.
2.
Assuming that Amy files for arbitration, is the matter arbitrable?
A. Yes.
B. No.
C. Cannot tell.
Debrief:  We have no idea if there was an offer of compensation extended by REALTOR® John.  Absent any offer of compensation, there can be no contract between the REALTOR® principals. 

If REALTOR® principal Amy files for arbitration and the matter is determined to be arbitrable and timely filed, then Ann could be present throughout the proceedings and participate in the arbitration, pursuant to Section 44(a)(2) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual (if Ann maintains her REALTOR® membership and remains affiliated with REALTOR® Amy).  However, as a nonprincipal, Ann is not considered to be a party to the arbitration.

Section 44(a)(2) provides:
A REALTOR® other than a principal or a REALTOR-Associate® shall have the right to invoke the arbitration facilities of the Board in a business dispute with a REALTOR® or REALTOR®-Associate in another firm or with their firm (or both), whether in the same or a different Board, provided the REALTOR® principal with whom he is associated joins in the arbitration request, and requests the arbitration with the REALTOR® principal of the other firm or with their firm (or both). Arbitration in such cases shall be between the REALTOR® principals or their firms (or both). REALTOR® nonprincipals and REALTOR-Associates® who invoke arbitration in this manner, or who are affiliated with a respondent and have a vested financial interest in the outcome, have the right to be present throughout the proceedings and to participate but are not considered to be parties. (Amended 05/01)

3.
Assuming that the dispute is arbitrable and timely filed, should the arbitration request filed 
against REALTOR® John be forwarded for a hearing?
A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  When someone files for bankruptcy, there is an automatic stay that bars the collection of any pre-petition debts.  REALTOR® John, who personally has filed for bankruptcy, has 60 days from the filing to accept or reject all executory contracts.  The board’s membership agreement is an example of an executory contract -- a contract that has mutual obligations, not yet performed (i.e., completed).
If REALTOR® John does not assume the membership agreement (or does nothing) within 60 days from filing bankruptcy, then the association may terminate his membership.  However, the association or the other party to the dispute could seek to have the automatic stay lifted by the bankruptcy court, allowing the arbitration to proceed.  The complainant also could file a “proof of claim” in the bankruptcy proceeding.
If REALTOR® John assumes the membership agreement, then the association could go forward with the arbitration request filed against REALTOR® John.  

4.
If only John Realty, Inc. (a corporation) filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy instead of 
REALTOR® John personally, could an arbitrable and timely filed arbitration request against 
REALTOR® John be forwarded for hearing?
A. Yes.
B. No.
C. Consult with counsel and either wait for the executory contract to be assumed or seek relief from the automatic stay.

Debrief:  Even though Professional Standards Policy Statement #43 provides, “[t]he privilege to invoke arbitration and the duty to arbitrate is personal.  Although any REALTOR® principal may invoke the arbitration facilities of a Board and be required to arbitrate, REALTOR® principals may not delegate this privilege or obligation,” the commission that is the subject of the arbitration would be a debt of the corporation, so proceeding with the hearing would violate the automatic stay.  The options likely are either to wait to see if the membership agreement is assumed by REALTOR® John, or to seek to have the automatic stay lifted.      
5.
Assuming that the complaint is timely filed, if John personally filed bankruptcy, should the 
ethics complaint be forwarded for hearing?

A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  Because a fine is a possible outcome of an ethics hearing, the automatic stay will bar the initiation of an ethics hearing against REALTOR® John.  REALTOR® John has personally filed for bankruptcy, so he has 60 days from the filing of the bankruptcy to accept or reject all executory contracts.  The board’s membership agreement is an executory contract.

The association should not process the ethics complaint, unless the complainant or the association is successful in having the automatic stay lifted or the member assumes the membership agreement.
If REALTOR® John does not assume the membership agreement (or does nothing) within 60 days from filing bankruptcy, then the association may terminate REALTOR® John’s membership. The ethics complaint then may be held in abeyance until such time as he again becomes a REALTOR®.  A bankruptcy attorney has recommended that the association where he makes application for membership include in its application for membership a provision specifying that the applicant agrees to submit to all pending ethics proceedings and will abide by the hearing panel’s decision.

If an association includes in its membership agreement a statement, such as:  “[a]pplicant agrees to submit to all pending ethics proceedings and will abide by the hearing panel’s decision” and the applicant strikes that statement, Legal Affairs has opined that an association should deny membership.
Section 20(e) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provides:  

If an ethics respondent resigns or otherwise causes membership in the Board to terminate after an ethics complaint is filed but before final action is taken by the Board of Directors, the hearing process shall suspend and the Board Secretary shall cause the complaint to be forwarded to any other Board in which the respondent continues to hold membership.  If the respondent does not hold membership in another Board, or if the Board Secretary is unable to determine if the respondent holds membership in another Board, the complaint shall be held in abeyance until such time as the respondent rejoins the board or it can be determined that the respondent holds membership in another Board.  In any instance where a complaint is transferred to another Board, the complainant shall be so advised. 
6.
Assuming that the complaint is timely filed and that no bankruptcy is filed on behalf of John 
Realty or REALTOR® John, should the ethics complaint be forwarded for hearing?
A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  Article 16 provides that, “REALTOR®S shall not engage in any practice or take any action inconsistent with exclusive representation or exclusive brokerage relationships agreements that other REALTOR®S have with clients.”

One of the important questions a grievance committee must answer is, “If the facts alleged in the complaint were taken as tree on their face, is it possible that a violation of the Code of Ethics occurred?”   If the answer to that question is “yes”, then even if the allegation is unsubstantiated, the grievance committee is obligated to refer the matter for hearing.
7.
What, if anything, should the grievance committee do with the allegation that Section 1 of 
the MLS rules has been violated?
A. Nothing.
B. Advise the complainant that if she wishes to allege a violation of the MLS rules, she  should file that complaint with the MLS committee.

Final Notes for Case Study #1:  If a party suggests that bankruptcy is an issue, the association should verify that the bankruptcy has been filed.  If a case number or other correspondence from the court is not initially provided, then ask for a case number or other correspondence from the bankruptcy court.
Once a bankruptcy filing has been confirmed, Article V, Section 2 of the NAR Model Bylaws for Local Member Boards provides that, “in the event that an existing member initiates bankruptcy proceedings, the member may be placed on a ‘cash basis’ from the date the bankruptcy is initiated until one (1) year from the date that the member is discharged from bankruptcy.”  If an association has adopted this language, then it may place the member on a “cash basis,” as indicated above.
NOTE:  Always consult with counsel when bankruptcy is involved in professional standards matters.  
Case Study #2
REALTOR® Susan spends a lot of time on Facebook talking about and showing pictures of her grandchildren and of her garden.  She shares other personal information with friends and family, too, such as when she has doctor appointments, vacation plans, etc.  In a January 5 post, Susan includes pictures of a house and writes, “I just listed this house at 123 Hickory Street, and I invite you to contact me for details.”  Unbeknownst to REALTOR® Susan, REALTOR® Nancy (one of REALTOR® Susan’s “friends”), prints the post, because she does not believe it is in keeping with Article 12 of the Code of Ethics, as supported by Standard of Practice 12-5.  
In late June,  REALTOR® Susan and REALTOR® Nancy have a falling out because of a business transaction that began in early June.  On July 5, Susan “unfriends” Nancy on Facebook.   On August 25, Nancy files an ethics complaint against Susan, alleging that Susan violated Article 12.  Nancy attaches the printed January posting from Facebook to substantiate her charge that Article 12 was violated, and explains in her complaint that nowhere on Susan’s Facebook page did Susan disclose the name of her firm when she invited Facebook friends to contact her for details about 123 Hickory Street.
REALTOR® Nancy also alleges a violation of Article 15, saying that REALTOR® Susan’s website provided false information about Nancy in Susan’s July 5 blog.  Nancy says that the blog was the last straw, causing her to file her complaint August 25.  Nancy says she is tired of Susan’s unethical behavior and can no longer overlook it.  She explains in her complaint that on July 5, REALTOR® Joe, the listing broker in the transaction giving rise to Susan and Nancy’s June real estate disagreement, stated on Susan’s blog that REALTOR® Nancy’s real estate license was revoked because Nancy did not keep up with her continuing education requirements, mandated by the state licensing authority.  REALTOR® Nancy said she called Susan and sent an e-mail on August 6 to explain that REALTOR® Joe’s statement on her blog was not true and that her license was current.  Because REALTOR® Susan did not publish a clarification about or remove the statement made by REALTOR® Joe on her blog, REALTOR® Nancy alleges that Susan violated Article 15 of the Code, as supported by Standard of Practice 15-3.
Case Study #2 Questions
1.
Has the ethics complaint been timely filed?
A. Yes.
B. No.
C. Only in part.
Debrief:  The allegation concerning Article 12 has not been timely filed because REALTOR® Nancy knew about Susan not including the name of her firm in January, yet she filed the ethics complaint alleging a violation of Article 12 on August 25.
Section 20(a) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provides:

Any person, whether a member or not, having reason to believe that a member is guilty of any conduct subject to disciplinary action, may file a complaint in writing with the Secretary, dated and signed by complainant, stating the facts on which it is based (Form #E-1, Complaint, Part Six), provided that the complaint is filed within one hundred eighty (180) days after the facts constituting the matter complained of could have been known in the exercise of reasonable diligence or within one hundred eighty (180) days after the conclusion of the transaction, whichever is later. (Revised 5/06)

Article 15 has been timely filed because Nancy learned of the statement made by REALTOR® Joe in early July and filed her ethics complaint August 25.  

2.
Assuming that the complaint has been timely filed, should it be referred on for hearing?

A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  One of the important questions a grievance committee must answer is, “If the facts alleged in the complaint were taken as true on their face, is it possible that a violation of the Code of Ethics occurred?”   If the answer to the question is “yes”, then the grievance committee is obligated to refer the matter for hearing.
3.
Assuming that the complaint has been timely filed, would a violation of Article 12 likely be 
found by a hearing panel?  
A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  Standard of Practice 12-5 provides:

REALTORS® shall not advertise not permit any person employed by or affiliated with them to advertise real estate service or listed property in any medium (e.g., electronically, print, radio, television, etc.) without disclosing the name of that REALTOR®’s firm in a reasonable and readily apparent manner.
NAR has not taken the position that for marketing to be fairly characterized as "advertising", the advertiser must pay a fee to a third party (e.g. radio or television station, newspaper publisher, etc.).  Nor has NAR taken the position that for marketing to be considered "advertising" the content of the message must be universally available. To the contrary, it is not uncommon for real estate professionals to conduct their own advertising campaigns using mail, email, Internet websites, handbills and flyers, telephone and other communications channels without paying a fee to a third party.  Moreover, in many cases, such advertising is targeted to specific individuals or groups.  In some instances, the number of recipients of such advertisements are limited.  The number of recipients of an advertiser's message does not determine whether the message is an advertisement or not. 
With that in mind, questions about whether the Code or MLS rules apply to specific messages or communications on REALTORS®' social media sites will turn on the message and its context.  If a reasonable person would conclude the REALTOR® was promoting real estate services or listed property via their social media site, then that would be a "real estate communication" subject to Article 12's "true picture" requirement.  It would also trigger the duty spelled out in Standard of Practice 12-5 to disclose the firm's name in a reasonable and readily apparent manner.  That said, it cannot be assumed that every communication a REALTOR®® makes via their social media site is automatically a real estate communication or an advertisement.  For example, a message that "I showed a house at 123 Hickory Street this morning and after that I volunteered at the school" would likely not be considered an advertisement but rather simply conversation about the events of the day, whereas "I just listed the house at 123 Hickory Street and invite you to contact me for details" would likely be considered an advertisement.  The bottom-line is context play a large role in determining whether a particular communication is advertising.  REALTOR®S® are always best served by erring on the side of disclosure to ensure compliance with the Code's obligations.
The Interpretations and Procedures Subcommittee will be reviewing Article 12, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 12-5, at its meeting October 3 and 4.
4.
Assuming that the complaint has been timely filed, would a hearing panel likely find a 
violation of Article 15?
A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  Standard of Practice 15-3 of the Code of Ethics provides:

The obligation to refrain from making false or misleading statements about competitors, competitors’ businesses, and competitors’ business practices includes the duty to publish a clarification about or to remove statements made by others on electronic media the REALTOR® controls once the REALTOR® knows the statement is false or misleading.
Case Study #3

A buyer is the customer of a REALTOR® principal who represents the seller (the seller is her client).  The seller tells the REALTOR® that she will not pay closing costs, and the buyer tells the REALTOR® that he also will not pay closing costs.  However, the REALTOR® loses track of this important detail, among complex negotiations between the seller and buyer.  Who will pay the $2,500 in closing costs is not included in contract documents and this fact goes unnoticed until shortly before closing.  At the closing, neither the buyer nor the seller bring the $2,500 necessary to close, each assuming that the other party will pay the closing costs.  In spite of this, the buyer is not willing to walk away from the transaction.  The REALTOR® is embarrassed about her oversight, given that both parties to the transaction clearly explained they would not pay the $2,500 in closing costs.
Finally, the buyer and the REALTOR® agree that if the buyer brings the necessary funds to the table to close the transaction, the REALTOR®’s firm will arbitrate with the buyer over the $2,500 closing costs.  The buyer leaves the closing, returns with the necessary funds, and the transaction closes.  Both the REALTOR® and the buyer sign an agreement to arbitrate over the $2,500 at the board of REALTORS®.
Case Study #3 Questions 

1.
By signing an agreement to arbitrate the $2,500 in closing costs, does the REALTOR® bind 
her company to arbitrate?

A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  A REALTOR® principal has the authority to agree to arbitrate on behalf of his or her firm, and the REALTOR® in question in this case study is a principal. 

2.
Is this dispute arbitrable? 
A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  There appears to be a contract over the $2,500 between the buyer and the REALTOR®’s firm.

3.
How would the dispute be classified?

A. Mandatory.
B. Voluntary.
Debrief:  The buyer is a customer of the REALTOR®.  Standard of Practice 1-2 defines customer as, “a party to a real estate transaction who receives information, services, or benefits but has no contractual relationship with the REALTOR® or the REALTOR®’s firm.”

Section 44(a)(6) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provides:
Business disputes between a REALTOR® principal and a customer of the REALTOR® principal may be arbitrated by the Board if a written contractual relationship has been created by a REALTOR® principal between a customer and a client and provided all parties to the dispute (i.e. the customer and the REALTOR®) agree in writing to arbitrate the dispute.
4.
What would happen if the buyer filed an arbitration request with the association, but the 
REALTOR® principal’s company and the REALTOR® principal refused to submit to the 
arbitration because the buyer is a customer?
A. The complainant would have to go into court and request that the court enforce the agreement to arbitrate.

B. Nothing, because the matter automatically is considered closed. 
C. Upon finding a violation of Article 17 for refusing to arbitrate, the association may discipline the REALTOR® principal.
Debrief:  The association has no ability to mandate that a REALTOR® principal arbitrate with a customer, even if there is a contract to arbitrate in place between a buyer and that REALTOR®.  However, the buyer always may go into court and request that the court compel arbitration (enforce the contract).
